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USA TO DAY N ETW O RK Jolie Lee, USA TODAY Network 9:50 a.m. EDT June 2, 2014

After nearly five years in captivity by the Taliban, U.S. Sgt. Bowe Bergdahl was released May 31.

Who is Bergdahl?

Bergdahl was the only known American prisoner of war (/story/news/world/2013/06/20/bowe-bergdahl-

pow-taliban/2441833/)in the Afghanistan war. He is from Hailey, Idaho, and was 23 years old when he

disappeared from his base in southeastern Afghanistan on June 30, 2009.

The U.S. government said it believes Bergdahl was in Pakistan for most of his time in captivity. Since his

capture, Bergdahl has appeared in several videos released by the Taliban.

Why was Bergdahl released?

President Obama released five Taliban prisoners at Guantanamo Bay in exchange for Bergdahl

(http://%20His%20national%20security%20team%20was%20unanimous%20in%20its%20support%20of%20the%20trade,%20Hagel%20told%20reporters

U.S. intelligence revealed Bergdahl's health was deteriorating and the trade was made "essentially to save his life," said Defense Secretary Chuck Hagel.

The administration's national security team was unanimous in support of the exchange.

MORE: U.S. Sgt. Bergdahl freed in Afghanistan (/story/news/nation/2014/05/31/us-detainee-freed-in-afghanistan/9809219/)

TWEETS ABOUT SGT. BOWE BERGDAHL

What happened during the release?

The United States and the Taliban had started negotiating indirectly through the government of Qatar in November. Several dozen special operations

troops were involved, and there was the potential for violence with the presence of 18 armed Taliban members. No shots were fired and the exchange

went as well as could be expected, Hagel said. Bergdahl was flown to an Army hospital in Landstahl, Germany, for evaluation before he returns to the

United States.

Later in the day, the five Guantanamo detainees were flown to Qatar. The detainees will be closely monitored and banned from traveling outside of Qatar

for at least one year.

Was Bergdahl a deserter?

It's unclear whether Bergdahl had lagged behind when he was captured or if he was trying to desert the Army. Hagel has declined to say what he believes

happened. Some fellow soldiers have taken to social media to call Bergdahl a deserter, including on the Facebook page "Bowe Bergdahl is NOT a hero

(https://www.facebook.com/boweisnotahero)."

Prior to his capture, Bergdahl had indicated his disillusionment with the Army in e-mails to his parents, according to a 2012 article in Rolling Stone

(http://www.rollingstone.com/politics/news/americas-last-prisoner-of-war-20120607?page=2). Bergdahl told his parents he was "ashamed to even be

American." If it's determined Bergdahl deserted, he would face five years in prison and a dishonorable discharge.

What does Bergdahl's release mean for U.S. relations with the Taliban?

(Photo: AFP/Getty Images)
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Senior U.S. officials involved in the swap said Bergdahl's release could further reconciliation with the Taliban and achieve more security in Afghanistan.

But Republican congressional leaders said the exchange would embolden terrorists to kidnap Americans. They also expressed concerns that the five

detainees would return to the fight against the United States.

The Guantanamo detainees "are hardened terrorists who have the blood of Americans and countless Afghans on their hands," said Sen. John McCain,

R-Ariz.

MORE: Is it ever right to negotiate with terrorists? (/story/news/world/2014/06/01/bergdahl-release-taliban-prisoner-trade/9835759/)

Contributing: Associated Press

Follow @JolieLeeDC on Twitter.

Read or Share this story: http://usat.ly/1mJbUHT
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http://www.mysanantonio.com/news/local/article/Bergdahl-to-be-charged-with-desertion-6158411.php

Army Sgt. Bowe Bergdahl to be charged with 
desertion
By Sig Christenson Updated 12:41 am, Thursday, March 26, 2015

SAN ANTONIO — Army Sgt. Bowe 

Bergdahl, who disappeared in 2009 from 

his base in Afghanistan, will be charged 

IMAGE 1 OF 14

This is an image of Sgt. Bowe Bergdahl taken while he was being held by the Taliban.

Sergeant Bergdahl faces potential life 
in prison - Army spokesman
Reuters
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with desertion and misbehavior before the 

enemy, according to his lawyer.

His attorney, Eugene Fidell, called the 

charges "very serious" in an interview with 

the San Antonio Express-News but didn’t 

say how Bergdahl's defense team would 

move forward.

Bergdahl faces a maximum life sentence for misbehavior before the enemy and five years 

for desertion.

"The defense team is consulting about this and we hope to have a further announcement 

as soon as possible,” Fidell said Wednesday, adding that Bergdahl “is philosophical about 

the situation.”

Forces Command, in a press release, said 

Bergdahl had been formally charged with 

desertion with Intent to shirk important or 

hazardous duty and misbehavior before 

the enemy by endangering the safety of a 

command, unit or place.

The Army did not say what Bergdahl did, 

but added that he would face an Article 32 

investigative hearing at Joint Base San 

Antonio-Fort Sam Houston. No date for 

that hearing, which is similar to a civilian 

grand jury and is used to decide whether a 

trial should be called, was revealed in the 

press release.

Bergdahl has been at Fort Sam 

Houston since arriving in San Antonio last 
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summer following his release from nearly five years' captivity under the Taliban. He has 

been in the crosshairs of a politically charged controversy since the day of his release.

Conservatives have bashed him as a deserter, while some fellow soldiers claimed GIs died 

in a fruitless search for him. A previous investigation, however, found that Bergdahl had 

done nothing wrong as a Taliban prisoner up to his May 31 release, and no one has 

publicly come forward with proof of misconduct. 

The latest investigation by Maj. Gen. Kenneth Dahl looked into his actions prior to 

vanishing from Combat Outpost Mest-Lalak on June 30, 2009. Dahl’s investigation could 

have found that Bergdahl went AWOL from his post or deserted it. 

Deserters are soldiers who have been absent without leave for a month. Typically, less 

than 1 percent the total force, they're usually lower-ranking GIs in their first terms. 

Desertion and AWOL cases tailed off as the Iraq war wound down, reflecting a 2002 Army 

study that found such cases tend to rise during wartime as more demands are placed on 

troops and enlistment standards are lowered.

A former Army lawyer now working as a professor at South Texas College of Law in 

Houston, Geoffrey Corn said Bergdahl could face an Article 32 investigative hearing or ask 

Milley for an expedited administrative separation that would result in an other-than-

honorable discharge. In exchange, the Army would drop the charges.

Corn said if Bergdahl seeks that option, he would lose future benefits.

"It’s not as bad as a court-martial discharge, but it’s pretty close. It’s the lowest non-

punitive discharge that can be awarded,” Corn said, explaining there would be no jail time 

if a deal were struck. "And it’s up to the general to decide whether to accept it and it’s up 

to the accused to decide to offer it. It’s kind of a plea bargain.”

sigc@express-news.net

© 2015 Hearst Communications, Inc.
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The Bergdahl Investigation Executive Summary and Interview 
 

September 15, 2015 
 
 
 The executive summary of Major General Kenneth R. Dahl’s 2014 investiga-
tive report and the transcript of his lengthy interview of Sergeant Bergdahl are un-
classified. The defense believes it is in the public interest for these documents to be 
made available without further delay. 
 
 The defense asked that the report be made public over five months ago. We 
were told that the convening authority lacked the power to do so. 
 
 On June 24, 2015, we asked the Army’s Professional Conduct Council wheth-
er it would violate the Army’s Rules of Professional Conduct for Lawyers for the de-
fense to make the executive summary and interview transcript public once they are 
submitted at the preliminary hearing scheduled to begin on September 17, 2015. 
We requested expedited consideration. 
 
 Yesterday – 82 days later – the Professional Conduct Council refused to pro-
vide an interpretation on the ground that we had not asked the convening authority 
to rescind or modify the protective order governing the case. 
 
 In light of that refusal, and notwithstanding the convening authority’s earlier 
response, we asked the convening authority to rescind the protective order in whole 
or in part to permit us to disseminate the executive summary and interview tran-
script when they are submitted at the preliminary hearing. 
 
 Receiving no response, we submitted copies of our communications with the 
convening authority to the Professional Conduct Council and requested a definitive 
answer to our June 24 request for an ethics interpretation by 10:00 a.m. today. 
 
 We have heard nothing from either the convening authority or the Profes-
sional Conduct Council. 
 
 Copies of the Request for Interpretation and related documents are attached. 
 
 
       Eugene R. Fidell 
       Civilian Defense Counsel 



I ·~ 

Mr. Eugene R. Fidell 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

104 ARMY PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0104 

September 14, 2015 

1129 20th Street, N.W., 4th Floor 
Washington, DC 20036 

Dear Mr. Fidell: 

I have been asked to respond on behalf of the Department of the Army Professional 
Conduct Council to your request for an interpretation under Rule 9.1 of Army Regulation 
27-26, Rules for the Professional Conduct for Lawyers (1 May 1992). You have asked 
whether it would violate the professional responsibility rules if you released certain 
information to the news media that you plan to offer into evidence at a preliminary 
hearing. 

The Department of the Army Professional Conduct Council will not issue an advisory 
opinion regarding this matter. The applicable rules permit you to ask the convening 
authority to rescind or amend any protective order prohibiting release of the materials 
that you seek to release. Indeed, your request for an advisory opinion notes that you 
are already pursuing this remedy. 

Thank you for request and for your zealous defense of your client. 

Sincerely, 
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From: Ibarguen, Diego
To: Robert.b.abrams.mil@mail.mil
Cc: "peter.q.burke.mil@mail.mil"; "mark.a.visger.mil@mail.mil"; "margaret.v.kurz.mil@mail.mil"; Fidell, Eugene R.

(efidell@feldesmantucker.com); franklin.d.rosenblatt.mil@mail.mil; Bishop, Jennifer
Subject: Press Access to Proceedings and Records in Prosecution of Sgt. Bergdahl
Date: Saturday, September 12, 2015 10:31:00 PM
Attachments: News OrganizationLetter to Lt Col Burke re Access to Bergdahl Proceeding....pdf

S40MFP2-15081413230.pdf
Importance: High

Dear Gen. Abrams:
 
We write on behalf of the San Antonio-Express News (the “Express News”), a Hearst newspaper. 
We understand that you recently succeeded Gen. Milley as commanding general of FORSCOM and
as general court-martial convening authority in the United States’ prosecution of Sgt. Robert
(“Bowe”) Bergdahl, and, accordingly, we write to you regarding press access to those proceedings
and records related to Sgt. Bergdahl’s case. 
 
On July 31, 2015, we sent the attached letter to Lt. Col. Burke on behalf of the Express-News and 11
other media organizations requesting that procedures be implemented to ensure that the public
receives constitutionally-mandated contemporaneous access to the hearings and records of Sgt.
Bergdahl’s Article 32 proceeding (scheduled to commence on September 17, 2015) and any court-
martial of Sgt. Bergdahl, should there be one.  On August 14, 2015, we received the attached
response from Lt. Col. Burke confirming only that the Article 32 proceeding “will be conducted in
accordance with the Rule For Courts-Martial (RCM) 405”, which does not address procedures for
access to evidence, filings, or other records of Article 32 proceedings or courts-martial.  The Express-
News has since raised its concerns with Mr. Paul Boyce in FORSCOM Public Affairs, but he has not
provided any information about whether, when, and how the press will be able to access non-
classified records in this case.
We are therefore concerned that there is no procedure for providing access to records, and that
reporters covering this case will be unable to obtain materials that are critical to understanding and
explaining the proceedings to the public, such as materials entered into evidence, briefs and other
filings, and written orders by the investigating officer or military judge.  We are particularly
concerned that the press will not have access to written materials handed up to the investigating
officer during the Article 32 proceeding, including the investigation report and any statements by
Sgt. Bergdahl included therein.
 
As we are sure you can appreciate, the case of Sgt. Bergdahl is a subject of enormous public
interest, discussion and debate, and the public expects, and is entitled, to be fully informed as his
case makes its way through the military justice system.  Accordingly, the press must know in
advance if access to records will be denied so we can take appropriate steps to enforce the public’s
right of access.  The First Amendment requires contemporaneous access to judicial proceedings and
records, see, e.g., Doe v. Public Citizen, 749 F.3d 246, 27 (4th Cir. 2014), and “each passing day” that
access is denied “may constitute a separate and cognizable infringement of the First
Amendment.”  CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510 U.S. 1315, 1317 (1979) (Brennan, J., in chambers).   
 
We therefore request that you inform us by close of business on September 15, 2015 whether and

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=F4B42730F4AD46ACAFD6B89F33A13B8C-IBARGUEN, D
mailto:Robert.b.abrams.mil@mail.mil
mailto:peter.q.burke.mil@mail.mil
mailto:mark.a.visger.mil@mail.mil
mailto:margaret.v.kurz.mil@mail.mil
mailto:efidell@feldesmantucker.com
mailto:efidell@feldesmantucker.com
mailto:franklin.d.rosenblatt.mil@mail.mil
mailto:JBishop@hearst.com
































how the press will be granted timely access to records in this case, including evidence, briefs, other
party filings, and written orders. 
 
Sincerely,
 
Diego Ibarguen
 
 
Diego Ibarguen
Counsel
Hearst Corporation
Office of General Counsel

300 W. 57th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 649-2039 (tel)
(646) 280-2039 (fax)
dibarguen@hearst.com
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From: Kurz, Margaret V MAJ USARMY FORSCOM (US)
To: Ibarguen, Diego
Cc: Beese, Christian E LTC USARMY HQDA TJAGLCS (US)
Subject: RE: Press Access to Proceedings and Records in Prosecution of Sgt. Bergdahl
Date: Tuesday, September 15, 2015 5:48:09 PM
Attachments: Letter Response to Hearst Corporation 15 Sept 15 MK.pdf

Sir,

See attached.

V/R
MAJ Margaret Kurz

-----Original Message-----
From: Ibarguen, Diego [mailto:dibarguen@hearst.com]
Sent: Saturday, September 12, 2015 9:31 PM
To: Abrams, Robert B GEN USARMY FORSCOM (US)
Cc: Burke, Peter Q LTC USARMY FORSCOM (US); Visger, Mark A LTC USARMY FIRST ARMY DIVWEST
(US); Kurz, Margaret V MAJ USARMY FORSCOM (US); Fidell, Eugene R. (efidell@feldesmantucker.com);
Rosenblatt, Franklin D LTC USARMY (US); Bishop, Jennifer
Subject: Press Access to Proceedings and Records in Prosecution of Sgt. Bergdahl
Importance: High

Dear Gen. Abrams:

We write on behalf of the San Antonio-Express News (the "Express News"), a Hearst newspaper.  We
understand that you recently succeeded Gen. Milley as commanding general of FORSCOM and as
general court-martial convening authority in the United States' prosecution of Sgt. Robert ("Bowe")
Bergdahl, and, accordingly, we write to you regarding press access to those proceedings and records
related to Sgt. Bergdahl's case.

On July 31, 2015, we sent the attached letter to Lt. Col. Burke on behalf of the Express-News and 11
other media organizations requesting that procedures be implemented to ensure that the public receives
constitutionally-mandated contemporaneous access to the hearings and records of Sgt. Bergdahl's
Article 32 proceeding (scheduled to commence on September 17, 2015) and any court-martial of Sgt.
Bergdahl, should there be one.  On August 14, 2015, we received the attached response from Lt. Col.
Burke confirming only that the Article 32 proceeding "will be conducted in accordance with the Rule For
Courts-Martial (RCM) 405", which does not address procedures for access to evidence, filings, or other
records of Article 32 proceedings or courts-martial.  The Express-News has since raised its concerns
with Mr. Paul Boyce in FORSCOM Public Affairs, but he has not provided any information about whether,
when, and how the press will be able to access non-classified records in this case.
We are therefore concerned that there is no procedure for providing access to records, and that
reporters covering this case will be unable to obtain materials that are critical to understanding and
explaining the proceedings to the public, such as materials entered into evidence, briefs and other
filings, and written orders by the investigating officer or military judge.  We are particularly concerned
that the press will not have access to written materials handed up to the investigating officer during the
Article 32 proceeding, including the investigation report and any statements by Sgt. Bergdahl included
therein.

As we are sure you can appreciate, the case of Sgt. Bergdahl is a subject of enormous public interest,
discussion and debate, and the public expects, and is entitled, to be fully informed as his case makes its
way through the military justice system.  Accordingly, the press must know in advance if access to
records will be denied so we can take appropriate steps to enforce the public's right of access.  The
First Amendment requires contemporaneous access to judicial proceedings and records, see, e.g., Doe
v. Public Citizen, 749 F.3d 246, 27 (4th Cir. 2014), and "each passing day" that access is denied "may
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constitute a separate and cognizable infringement of the First Amendment."  CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510
U.S. 1315, 1317 (1979) (Brennan, J., in chambers).

We therefore request that you inform us by close of business on September 15, 2015 whether and how
the press will be granted timely access to records in this case, including evidence, briefs, other party
filings, and written orders.

Sincerely,

Diego Ibarguen

Diego Ibarguen
Counsel
Hearst Corporation
Office of General Counsel
300 W. 57th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 649-2039 (tel)
(646) 280-2039 (fax)
dibarguen@hearst.com<mailto:dibarguen@hearst.com>

mailto:dibarguen@hearst.com
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From: Ibarguen, Diego
To: "Robert.b.abrams.mil@mail.mil"; "peter.q.burke.mil@mail.mil"
Cc: "mark.a.visger.mil@mail.mil"; "margaret.v.kurz.mil@mail.mil"; "Fidell, Eugene R.

(efidell@feldesmantucker.com)"; "franklin.d.rosenblatt.mil@mail.mil"; Bishop, Jennifer
Subject: RE: Press Access to Proceedings and Records in Prosecution of Sgt. Bergdahl
Date: Friday, September 18, 2015 5:17:00 PM

Dear Gen. Abrams and Lt. Col. Burke:
 
As you know, we write on behalf of the San Antonio Express-News (the “Express-News”), a Hearst
newspaper, and write regarding the Article 32 proceedings for Sgt. Bergdahl, which are on-going. 
 
We have been informed by our client that following the admission into evidence on Sept. 17, 2015,
of the transcript of an interview conducted by Maj. Gen. Dahl of Sgt. Bergdahl, the Express-News
made a formal request for access to that document.  Today, the Express-News was denied access to
the document by Col. Daniel King.
 
As we have previously indicated in our correspondence with you, the public’s right of access to the
Bergdahl proceedings extends to judicial records, including materials entered into evidence. 
Accordingly, we respectfully request that you direct the public release of the document.  If you will
not direct the release of the document, we ask that you promptly confirm the Army’s legal basis for
withholding the document from the public.
 
Sincerely,
Diego Ibarguen
Jennifer D. Bishop
 
 
 
 
Diego Ibarguen
Counsel
Hearst Corporation
Office of General Counsel

300 W. 57th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 649-2039 (tel)
(646) 280-2039 (fax)
dibarguen@hearst.com
 
 
 

From: Ibarguen, Diego 
Sent: Saturday, September 12, 2015 10:31 PM
To: Robert.b.abrams.mil@mail.mil
Cc: 'peter.q.burke.mil@mail.mil'; 'mark.a.visger.mil@mail.mil'; 'margaret.v.kurz.mil@mail.mil'; Fidell,
Eugene R. (efidell@feldesmantucker.com); franklin.d.rosenblatt.mil@mail.mil; Bishop, Jennifer
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Subject: Press Access to Proceedings and Records in Prosecution of Sgt. Bergdahl
Importance: High
 
Dear Gen. Abrams:
 
We write on behalf of the San Antonio-Express News (the “Express News”), a Hearst newspaper. 
We understand that you recently succeeded Gen. Milley as commanding general of FORSCOM and
as general court-martial convening authority in the United States’ prosecution of Sgt. Robert
(“Bowe”) Bergdahl, and, accordingly, we write to you regarding press access to those proceedings
and records related to Sgt. Bergdahl’s case. 
 
On July 31, 2015, we sent the attached letter to Lt. Col. Burke on behalf of the Express-News and 11
other media organizations requesting that procedures be implemented to ensure that the public
receives constitutionally-mandated contemporaneous access to the hearings and records of Sgt.
Bergdahl’s Article 32 proceeding (scheduled to commence on September 17, 2015) and any court-
martial of Sgt. Bergdahl, should there be one.  On August 14, 2015, we received the attached
response from Lt. Col. Burke confirming only that the Article 32 proceeding “will be conducted in
accordance with the Rule For Courts-Martial (RCM) 405”, which does not address procedures for
access to evidence, filings, or other records of Article 32 proceedings or courts-martial.  The Express-
News has since raised its concerns with Mr. Paul Boyce in FORSCOM Public Affairs, but he has not
provided any information about whether, when, and how the press will be able to access non-
classified records in this case.
 
We are therefore concerned that there is no procedure for providing access to records, and that
reporters covering this case will be unable to obtain materials that are critical to understanding and
explaining the proceedings to the public, such as materials entered into evidence, briefs and other
filings, and written orders by the investigating officer or military judge.  We are particularly
concerned that the press will not have access to written materials handed up to the investigating
officer during the Article 32 proceeding, including the investigation report and any statements by
Sgt. Bergdahl included therein.
 
As we are sure you can appreciate, the case of Sgt. Bergdahl is a subject of enormous public
interest, discussion and debate, and the public expects, and is entitled, to be fully informed as his
case makes its way through the military justice system.  Accordingly, the press must know in
advance if access to records will be denied so we can take appropriate steps to enforce the public’s
right of access.  The First Amendment requires contemporaneous access to judicial proceedings and
records, see, e.g., Doe v. Public Citizen, 749 F.3d 246, 27 (4th Cir. 2014), and “each passing day” that
access is denied “may constitute a separate and cognizable infringement of the First
Amendment.”  CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510 U.S. 1315, 1317 (1979) (Brennan, J., in chambers).   
 
We therefore request that you inform us by close of business on September 15, 2015 whether and
how the press will be granted timely access to records in this case, including evidence, briefs, other
party filings, and written orders. 
 
Sincerely,
 



Diego Ibarguen
 
 
Diego Ibarguen
Counsel
Hearst Corporation
Office of General Counsel

300 W. 57th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 649-2039 (tel)
(646) 280-2039 (fax)
dibarguen@hearst.com
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From: Kurz, Margaret V MAJ USARMY FORSCOM (US)
To: Ibarguen, Diego
Cc: Beese, Christian E LTC USARMY HQDA TJAGLCS (US); Berry, Vanessa A COL USARMY FORSCOM (US)
Subject: RE: Press Access to Proceedings and Records in Prosecution of Sgt. Bergdahl
Date: Friday, September 25, 2015 5:20:48 PM
Attachments: Response 25 Sept 15.pdf

Govt Letter SJA Response to Hearst Corporation email to Abrams 25 Sept 1....pdf

Sir,

Responses to your inquiry are attached.

MAJ Margaret Kurz

-----Original Message-----
From: Ibarguen, Diego [mailto:dibarguen@hearst.com]
Sent: Friday, September 18, 2015 5:18 PM
To: Abrams, Robert B GEN USARMY FORSCOM (US) <robert.b.abrams.mil@mail.mil>; Burke, Peter Q
LTC USARMY FORSCOM (US) <peter.q.burke.mil@mail.mil>
Cc: Visger, Mark A LTC USARMY FIRST ARMY DIVWEST (US) <mark.a.visger.mil@mail.mil>; Kurz,
Margaret V MAJ USARMY FORSCOM (US) <margaret.v.kurz.mil@mail.mil>; Fidell, Eugene R.
<efidell@feldesmantucker.com>; Rosenblatt, Franklin D LTC USARMY (US)
<franklin.d.rosenblatt.mil@mail.mil>; Bishop, Jennifer <jbishop@hearst.com>
Subject: RE: Press Access to Proceedings and Records in Prosecution of Sgt. Bergdahl

Dear Gen. Abrams and Lt. Col. Burke:

As you know, we write on behalf of the San Antonio Express-News (the "Express-News"), a Hearst
newspaper, and write regarding the Article 32 proceedings for Sgt. Bergdahl, which are on-going.

We have been informed by our client that following the admission into evidence on Sept. 17, 2015, of
the transcript of an interview conducted by Maj. Gen. Dahl of Sgt. Bergdahl, the Express-News made a
formal request for access to that document.  Today, the Express-News was denied access to the
document by Col. Daniel King.

As we have previously indicated in our correspondence with you, the public's right of access to the
Bergdahl proceedings extends to judicial records, including materials entered into evidence. 
Accordingly, we respectfully request that you direct the public release of the document.  If you will not
direct the release of the document, we ask that you promptly confirm the Army's legal basis for
withholding the document from the public.

Sincerely,
Diego Ibarguen
Jennifer D. Bishop

Diego Ibarguen
Counsel
Hearst Corporation
Office of General Counsel
300 W. 57th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 649-2039 (tel)
(646) 280-2039 (fax)
dibarguen@hearst.com
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                                            September 25, 2015 
 
 
Mr. Diego Ibarguen 
Hearst Corporation 
300 West 57th Street 
New York, NY 10019-3792 
 
Dear Mr. Ibarguen, 
 
  On behalf of LTC Peter Burke, I acknowledge receipt of your email dated            
18 September 2015. 
 


As the Special Courts-Martial Convening Authority, LTC Burke is not the proper 
channel for public release of documents from an Article 32 Preliminary Hearing. 
 
 


 Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 


Margaret V. Kurz 
Major, Judge Advocate 


                                                      Trial Counsel 
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Mr. Diego Ibarguen 
Hearst Corporation 
300 West 57th Street 
New York, NY 10019-3792 
 
Dear Mr. Ibarguen, 
 
  On behalf of General Robert Abrams, I acknowledge receipt of your email dated 
18 September 2015. 
 


As the General Courts-Martial Convening Authority of Forces Command, General 
Abrams has not received any documents from the Article 32 Preliminary Hearing 
pertaining to SGT Robert (Bowe) Bergdahl. 
 
 


Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 


Vanessa A. Berry 
Colonel, Judge Advocate 


                                                      Staff Judge Advocate 
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From: Ibarguen, Diego
Sent: Saturday, September 12, 2015 10:31 PM
To: Robert.b.abrams.mil@mail.mil
Cc: 'peter.q.burke.mil@mail.mil'; 'mark.a.visger.mil@mail.mil'; 'margaret.v.kurz.mil@mail.mil'; Fidell,
Eugene R. (efidell@feldesmantucker.com); franklin.d.rosenblatt.mil@mail.mil; Bishop, Jennifer
Subject: Press Access to Proceedings and Records in Prosecution of Sgt. Bergdahl
Importance: High

Dear Gen. Abrams:

We write on behalf of the San Antonio-Express News (the "Express News"), a Hearst newspaper.  We
understand that you recently succeeded Gen. Milley as commanding general of FORSCOM and as
general court-martial convening authority in the United States' prosecution of Sgt. Robert ("Bowe")
Bergdahl, and, accordingly, we write to you regarding press access to those proceedings and records
related to Sgt. Bergdahl's case.

On July 31, 2015, we sent the attached letter to Lt. Col. Burke on behalf of the Express-News and 11
other media organizations requesting that procedures be implemented to ensure that the public receives
constitutionally-mandated contemporaneous access to the hearings and records of Sgt. Bergdahl's
Article 32 proceeding (scheduled to commence on September 17, 2015) and any court-martial of Sgt.
Bergdahl, should there be one.  On August 14, 2015, we received the attached response from Lt. Col.
Burke confirming only that the Article 32 proceeding "will be conducted in accordance with the Rule For
Courts-Martial (RCM) 405", which does not address procedures for access to evidence, filings, or other
records of Article 32 proceedings or courts-martial.  The Express-News has since raised its concerns
with Mr. Paul Boyce in FORSCOM Public Affairs, but he has not provided any information about whether,
when, and how the press will be able to access non-classified records in this case.

We are therefore concerned that there is no procedure for providing access to records, and that
reporters covering this case will be unable to obtain materials that are critical to understanding and
explaining the proceedings to the public, such as materials entered into evidence, briefs and other
filings, and written orders by the investigating officer or military judge.  We are particularly concerned
that the press will not have access to written materials handed up to the investigating officer during the
Article 32 proceeding, including the investigation report and any statements by Sgt. Bergdahl included
therein.

As we are sure you can appreciate, the case of Sgt. Bergdahl is a subject of enormous public interest,
discussion and debate, and the public expects, and is entitled, to be fully informed as his case makes its
way through the military justice system.  Accordingly, the press must know in advance if access to
records will be denied so we can take appropriate steps to enforce the public's right of access.  The
First Amendment requires contemporaneous access to judicial proceedings and records, see, e.g., Doe
v. Public Citizen, 749 F.3d 246, 27 (4th Cir. 2014), and "each passing day" that access is denied "may
constitute a separate and cognizable infringement of the First Amendment."  CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510
U.S. 1315, 1317 (1979) (Brennan, J., in chambers).

We therefore request that you inform us by close of business on September 15, 2015 whether and how
the press will be granted timely access to records in this case, including evidence, briefs, other party
filings, and written orders.

Sincerely,

Diego Ibarguen

Diego Ibarguen
Counsel
Hearst Corporation
Office of General Counsel



300 W. 57th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 649-2039 (tel)
(646) 280-2039 (fax)
dibarguen@hearst.com<mailto:dibarguen@hearst.com>
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http://www.mysanantonio.com/news/local/article/Witness-says-he-tried-to-alert-higher-ups-about-6513837.php

Witness says Bergdahl’s plan was to run 20 miles to 
another base
By Sig Christenson Updated 12:40 pm, Friday, September 18, 2015

An Army general Friday said Sgt. Bowe Bergdahl left his combat outpost in eastern

Afghanistan late on the night of June 29, 2009, intending to run nearly 20 miles to 

another base in hopes of telling a top commander there about leadership problems in his 

platoon.
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Click through the gallery to see what we learned at Bergdahl's hearing today.
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Maj. Gen. Kenneth Dahl, who led the Army’s investigation in the case, said Bergdahl 

believed the intensive search that resulted from his disappearance would bring attention to 

him, allowing him to meet with a general when he reached Forward Operating Base 

Sharana.

Instead, he was captured by the Taliban eight to 10 hours after he left Observation Post 

Mest and held five years before beind released in a prisoner swap.

Dahl was called as a witness by 

Bergdahl’s defense attorneys on the 

second day of a hearing at Joint Base San 

Antonio-Fort Sam Houston that will decide 

if he faces a court martial on charges of 

desertion and misbehavior before the 

enemy. 

The latter charge contains a possible life 

sentence, but Dahl said he did not believe 

Bergdahl, 29, of Hailey, Idaho should 

receive any jail time.

“Sergeant Bergdahl perceived there was a 

problem with the leadership in (his platoon) 

and the problem with that leadership was 

so severe that his platoon was in danger,” 

Dahl said. “So he wanted to create that 

event. He was going to run” from Mest to Sharana.

Bergdahl was highly unlikely to get an audience with a general there, said Dahl, deputy 

commanding general of 1st Corps at Joint Base Lewis-McChord, Washington. 

Dahl spent two days last year interviewing Bergdahl at Fort Sam and came to believe that 

Bergdahl was highly idealistic, ready to act on a moral issue no matter the cost, he said.
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Another defense witness, a former Army sergeant named Gregory Richard Letterman, 

earlier Friday testified Bergdahl was so widely admired as a gunner that fellow troops 

rated him at the top of their mock drafts.

Letterman called him “a great soldier, right place, right time,” but said he had concerns 

about his remote, aloof behavior. When he tried to relay his concerns to a first sergeant, 

however, the higher-ranking NCO abruptly ended the conversation, Letterman said.

“He said, ‘Shut the (expletive) up,’” Letterman recalled.

Read more at expressnews.com. 

sigc@express-news.net
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Bowe Bergdahl Should Not Be Imprisoned, 
Army Investigator Says
By RICHARD A. OPPEL Jr. SEPT. 18, 2015

SAN ANTONIO — The general who led the Army’s investigation into the 
disappearance of Sgt. Bowe Bergdahl from his remote outpost in Afghanistan in 
2009 said on Friday that sentencing the sergeant to prison would be “inappropriate.”

Maj. Gen. Kenneth R. Dahl, who interviewed 57 witnesses during his 59-day 
investigation, testified that Sergeant Bergdahl had unreasonable, or even delusional, 
expectations about his deployment to Afghanistan and about the soldiers in his unit 
and his command.

But General Dahl testified that he found Sergeant Bergdahl truthful during the 
day and a half he spent interviewing him as part of the investigation. General Dahl 
also said that Sergeant Bergdahl had shown remorse about how his decision to leave 
his base could have endangered others in his platoon.

“I do not believe there is a jail sentence at the end of this procedure,” General 
Dahl said. “I think it would be inappropriate.”

His testimony came on the second day of a preliminary hearing here. Another 
defense witness, one of the military’s top debriefers of prisoners of war, suggested 
that Sergeant Bergdahl’s captivity was the worst any American had endured since 
the Vietnam War.
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The hearing will help determine whether Sergeant Bergdahl will be court-
martialed for desertion and for endangering the troops who searched for him. 
Sergeant Bergdahl, now 29, faces the possibility of life imprisonment on the 
endangerment charge — formally known as misbehavior before the enemy — and a 
maximum five-year sentence if convicted of desertion.

Held in a windowless basement room at Joint Base San Antonio-Fort Sam 
Houston, the hearing was adjourned Friday afternoon. The hearing officer, Lt. Col. 
Mark Visger, will now make a recommendation on whether there is probable cause 
for a court-martial, the most serious option available to the Army officers who will 
decide how to pursue the case.

But the unequivocal statement by General Dahl, which was elicited during 
questioning by Sergeant Bergdahl’s lead defense lawyer, Eugene R. Fidell, could play 
a significant role going forward. If the Army officers responsible for prosecuting 
Sergeant Bergdahl were to decide later to seek prison time, they would contradict 
General Dahl, whose investigation forms the basis for the case.

In his testimony, the first time he has spoken publicly about his investigation, 
General Dahl also impeached much of the news coverage of Sergeant Bergdahl since 
President Obama approved exchanging him for five Taliban detainees at 
Guantánamo Bay, Cuba, in May 2014.

For example, despite claims that a half-dozen soldiers died in the search for 
Sergeant Bergdahl, General Dahl testified that he had found no evidence that any 
soldiers had been killed while specifically engaged in the effort. And Sergeant 
Bergdahl did not intend to walk to China or India, as some other soldiers had 
suggested. Instead, the general said that while Sergeant Bergdahl might have made 
the comment, it was simply typical idle chatter among privates with time to kill on a 
lonely combat outpost.

Nor, he said, did Sergeant Bergdahl ever intend to desert and join the Taliban. 
When he mailed his computer home, it was not because he intended to permanently 
flee, the general said, but because he knew that he might be imprisoned once he left 
his post, and he wanted his personal items to be in good hands.
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The general, who was not cross-examined, laid out the reasons that he said 
Sergeant Bergdahl — who was then a private first class — decided to leave his base, 
leading to a manhunt involving thousands of troops across thousands of square 
miles of rugged eastern Afghanistan.

General Dahl testified that Sergeant Bergdahl had grossly unrealistic and 
idealistic expectations of others, and even identified with John Galt, the hero in Ayn 
Rand’s novel “Atlas Shrugged.” From the earliest stages of his Army career, General 
Dahl said, Sergeant Bergdahl felt that nearly everyone he came into contact with fell 
far short of his expectations. He said, Sergeant Bergdahl often found nefarious intent 
in the actions taken by his commanders, decisions that other soldiers viewed 
differently.

“He absolutely believed that the things he was perceiving were true,” General 
Dahl said of Sergeant Bergdahl, describing those beliefs as “unwarranted but 
genuinely held.”

So, at the end of June 2009, Sergeant Bergdahl left his base between 10 p.m. 
and midnight, with the intention of walking about 18 miles to a larger American 
base, known as Forward Operating Base Sharana. There, he planned to tell a general 
about what he believed were serious leadership problems within his unit, General 
Dahl testified. He believed the “problems were so severe that his platoon was in 
danger,” General Dahl said.

Sergeant Bergdahl realized that simply showing up at the other base as part of a 
scheduled rotation would not get him a meeting with such a senior officer. But he 
knew that leaving his outpost without permission, and setting off a huge reaction, 
would probably get him that meeting, General Dahl testified.

“He wanted to create that event,” General Dahl testified in explaining why 
Sergeant Bergdahl set off alone.

General Dahl said that he believed that Sergeant Bergdahl walked for 10 to 12 
hours before he was captured, and that he had also tried to escape on the first day of 
captivity.
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“He probably could have gotten to speak to a general, if he had made it to F.O.B. 
Sharana,” General Dahl added.

After his capture, Sergeant Bergdahl endured the worst time in captivity of any 
American since the Vietnam War, said Terrence Russell, who debriefed him as a 
senior official at the Joint Personnel Recovery Agency, the principal Defense 
Department agency responsible for recovering service members.

“His conditions in captivity were as horrible as you could imagine,” Mr. Russell 
said, including beatings with rubber hoses and copper cables. He also said Sergeant 
Bergdahl suffered from uncontrollable diarrhea for more than three of the five years 
he was held captive.

Anyone who treated a dog the way Sergeant Bergdahl was treated, he said, 
“would be thrown in jail for pet abuse.”

Mr. Russell, whom prosecutors declined to cross-examine, also condemned 
much of the criticism of Sergeant Bergdahl since his release last year, saying “the 
level of wildly inaccurate speculation is outrageous.”

In captivity, “He did the best job he could do, and I respect him for it,” Mr. 
Russell added, pausing as he choked up.

A version of this article appears in print on September 19, 2015, on page A1 of the New York edition with 
the headline: General Wants No Jail Time for Bergdahl. 

© 2015 The New York Times Company
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